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Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First
Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset!Backed
Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

Vs.

)

)

)

)

Plaintiff, ' ) NO:

)

)

Randy Wilson )
)

Defendant(s).

COMPLAINT IITI MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
| NOTICE |
!
YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR
BY THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN. WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED
WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU. |

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP. ‘ |

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORb TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS A"‘F A REDUCED FEE OR
NO FEE.

1
|

PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 1
|
(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20
l'



COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Louis P. Vitti an(i'l Associates, P.C. and Louis P.
Vitti, Esquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Numbers 1141 through 1150, for
its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following:

1. The Plaintiff is a national trust company duly authorizedlto conduct business within the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of business located at 150 Allegheny
Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212. |

2. The Defendant(s) is/are individuals with a last known mailing address of 48 Penn Street,
Grampian, PA 16838. The property address is 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 and is the subject
of this action. |

3. On the 20th day of October, 2005, in consideration of a 1¢|3an of Fifty Five Thousand and
00/100 ($55,000.00) Dollars made by First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, a CA

corporation, to Defendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered!to First Franklin, a Division of

National City Bank of IN, a CA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortgage with the Defendant(s) as

mortgagor(s) and First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, ‘as mortgagee, which mortgage
was recorded on the 26th day of October, 2003, in the Office of the Recordef of Deeds of Clearfield County,
at Instrument No. 200518450. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by‘| reference thereto as though the
same were set forth fully at length. |

4. The premises secured by the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO. i



5. On the 3rd day of April,i 2006, First Franklin, a Division]‘ of National City Bank of IN,,
1

a CA corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Franklin Financial Corporation, the said mortgage, that
‘ \
assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 3rd day of

April, 2006, at Instrument No. 20060492 ll. The said assignment is incorp(‘)rated herein by reference.

6. Subsequently, First Franklin Financial Corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, Deutsche

Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-

| |
Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, the said mortgage, that assignment to be recorded in the Office of

1
the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.

7. Said mortgage provides! inter alia: !
[

| :

“that when as soon as the principal debt secured shall beco‘me due and payable, or
in case default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and interest, or
any monthly payment, keeping aIIld performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be lawful for mortgagee to bring an
Action of Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt,
interest and all other recoverable sums, together with attorney's fees."

8. Since June 1, 2008, the mortgage has been in default by reason, inter alia, of the failure

of the mortgagor(s) to make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal and interest)
| l

and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and payable.

i
9. In accordance with the appropriate Pennsylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania

Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(is) has been advised in writing of the mortgagees intention to
|
foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been

!
served upon the mortgagor(s).



10. The amount due on said mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.

11. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1144, the Plaintiff releases from
liability for the debt secured by the mortgage any mortgagor, personal representative, heir or devisee of the
mortgagor who is not a real owner of the property as evidenced by the last recorded deed of record at the
time of the filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure Number 1147(6), Plaintiff
demands judgment for the amount due of Sixty Two Thousand Seventeen and 70/100 Dollars ($62,017.70)
with interest and costs.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.

L

T

Louis P. Vitt:, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

" BY



] | |
' WILSON
SCHEDULE OF AlVIpUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE
Unpaid Principal Balance ‘ 53,773.61
Interest @ 10.5000% from 05/01/08 | through 9/30/2008 2,351.31

(Plus $15.4691 per day after 9/30/2008 )
|

Late charges through ~ 9/26/2008 |
0 months @  24.93

| Accumulated beforehand ‘ 128.63
‘ (Plus  $24.93  on the 17th day of each month after 9/26/2008 )
Attorney's fee | 2,688.68
Escrow deficit | 3.075.47

(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sheriff's sale)

BALAN'CE DUE 62,017.70




.

Al that certain tract or parcel of land and premices situate in the Berough of Grampian, County of Clearfield and
) C_ommo'r_lwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and Jescribed as follows: ‘

Beginning at a post.on Penn Avenue and corner lot now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman; thence along line
of said lot in a northerly diréction 140 feet, more or less, to an alley: thence along said alley Easterly 120 feet, |

more or less, to line of Second Street; thence by line of Second Straet, Southerly 140 feel, more or less, to
intersection of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 120 feet, more or less, to corner of lot | I
now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman and p:ace of beginning. L !

 Parcel/Map Number: 9-F11-341-00033. R

Subjéct to. a'right o_f Way eééer_hehi lo Grém‘piari Borough recorded in Deed Book Yolume 1675, Page 489. ‘ a

' [:’HlB[TU ] " | (RS()5310(KS)(P).PFD/RSOS310(KS)(P)M%B)l‘
. . [




VERIFICATION

AND NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading is
submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based upon the information

provided him by the Plaintiff.

'-LI_: 14
guis P. Vitti

Dated: 9/26/08



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1849-CD

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY asiTrustee |

vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
RANDY WILSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERVE BY: 10/29/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104721 5 |
| T sELED
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON F l LE
ADDRESS: 48 PENN STREET ) 0/,
GRAMPIAN,_PA 16838 | 1 %?M
ALTERNATE ADDRESS ' NOV 20
. | i .
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR William A. Shai \V
——— - = e ! Protronotary/Clerk of C
[ CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS/, _ VACANT OCCUPIED }
ATTEMPTS O-6-0% - 53 -MH |

1005 G512yt 1 J
SHERIFF'S RETURN ~ |

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN
) :
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON RANDY WILSON, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO * /_|

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF. . | !

ADDRESS SERVED ,‘

NOW AT . AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN
| ‘

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECILOSURE FOR RANDY WILSON

AT (ADDRESS) |

T |
now //- ¢ -0% AT 245 A (PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

LRSE 7))L

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RANDY WILSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE ~7uped E/Mgg’ JEL_; ORD T Roid  p/l Ll
| |

So Answers; i KIN?«ERH
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS :
| sy. Y Mgens
DAY OF 2008 Deputy-Signaturs”

Print Deputy Name




|

COPY

|

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTYJ PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan
Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4 |

Plaintiff,

VS.

Randy Wilson |
Defendants. |

CIVIL DIVISION |
i

NO. O8-184A-CD

COMPLAINT IN]MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE!

Fl i

Code - MORTGAGEFORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff
Counsel of record for 'Ithis

party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Asso¢., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219i

(412) 281-1725

| hereby olertify this to be a true
and attest;sed copy of the original
statement-filed in this case.

SEP 29 2008

L Ludhe
Attest. : _ Prothondtary/
Clerk of Courts




|
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First
Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

VS.

)
)
)
)
Plaintiff, ) NO:
)
' )
Randy Wilson )
)

Defendant(s).

|
COMPLAINT IN!MORTGAGE FORECL?SURE

NOTICE
|

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLA]NT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR
BY THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED
WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU. | l

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS| PAPER TO YOUR LAWS&(ER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFF@RD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

!

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR
NO FEE. !

PROTHONOTARY l
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20 !
I



COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Louis P. Vitti and Associates, P.C. and Louis P.
Vitti, Esquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Numbers 1141 through 1150, for
its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following:

1. The Plaintiff is a national trust company duly authorized to conduct business within the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of business located at 150 Allegheny
Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

2. The Defendant(s) is/are individuals with a last known mailing address of 48 Penn Street,
Grampian, PA 16838. The property address is 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 and is the subject
of this action.

3. On the 20th day of October, 2005, in consideration of a loan of Fifty Five Thousand and
00/100 ($55,000.00) Dollars made by First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, a CA
corporation, to vDefendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered to First Franklin, a Division of
National City Bank of IN, a CA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortgage with the Defendant(s) as
mortgagor(s) and First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, as mortgagee, which mortgage
was recorded on the 26th day of October, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,
at Instrument No. 200518450. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by reference thereto as though the
same were set forth fully at length.

4. The premises secured b'y the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.



5. On the 3rd day of April, 2006, First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN,,
a CA corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Franklin Financial Corporz‘ition, the said mortgage, that
assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearﬁéald County on the 3rd day of
April, 2006, at Instrufnent No. 200604921. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.

6. Subsequently, First Franklin Financial Corporation, assigﬁned to the Plaintiff, Deutsche
Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Lc}an Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, the said mortgage, that assignment tjo be recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.

!

7. Said mortgage provides, inter alia:
1

|
"that when as soon as the principal debt secured shall become due and payable, or
in case default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and interest, or
any monthly payment, keeping and performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be lawful for mortgagee to bring an

Action of Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt,
interest and all other recoverable sums, together with attorney's fees."

\

8. Since June 1, 2008, the mortgage has been in default by r‘leason, inter alia, of the failure
of the mortgagor(s) to make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal and interest)
and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and payable.

9. In accordance with the appropriate Pennsylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(s) has been advised in writing (j)f the mortgagees intention to
foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been

served upon the mortgagor(s).



10. The amount due on said mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.

11. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1144, the Plaintiff releases from
liability for the debt secured by the mortgage any mortgagor, personal representative, heir or devisee of the
mortgagor who is not a real owner of the property as evidenced by the last recorded deed of record at the
time of the filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Fennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure Number 1147(6), Plaintiff
demands judgment for the amount due of Sixty Two Thousand Seventeen and 70/100 Dollars (562,017.70)
with interest and costs.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.
me
Louis P, Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

. L 4

BY




WILSON

SCHEDULE OF AMOUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE

Unpaid Principal Balance

Interest @ 10.5000% from 05/01/08 through 9/30/2008
(Plus $15.4691 per day after 9/30/2008 )

Late charges through 9/26/2008
0 months@  24.93
Accumulated beforehand
(Plus  $24.93  on the 17th day of each month after 9/26/2008 )

Attorney's fee

Escrow deficit

(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sheriff's sale)

BALLANCE DUE

53,773.61

2,351.31

128.63

62,017.70



Al that c'e'r.tain tract or parcel of jand and premises situate in the Borough of Grampian, County of Clearfield and
|

_ Commohwealth of Pennsyivania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a post on Penn Avenue and <orner [ot now or formerly of Defihah A. Doughman; thence along line
of said lot in a northerly direction 140 feet, more cr less, to an alley; thence along said alley Easterly 120 feet,
more ar less, toline of Second Street; thence by -ine of Second Street, Southerly 140 feet, more or less, to
infersection of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 120 feet, mare or less, fo corner of lot
now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman and plase of beginning.

_ Parcel/Map Number: 8-F11-341-00033. |

[

(RS0E310 (KS) (P).PFDIRSOSMO (KS) (P)l4“8)

Tad ) o A

, S_ubjéct ta a right of Way eésemeht to Gr'am'pian Borough recorded in Deed Book Volume 1675, Page 489. ,




|
VERIFICATION

AND NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are true and

|
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the

verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading is

submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based upon the information

provided him by the Plaintiff.

! ' ..,”L_

huis P. Vitti

Dated: 9/26/08 |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1849-CD
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as TRUSTEE

vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
RANDY WILSON |
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: _02/28/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105192 F H LE.

DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON ~ “2ed fereoer ‘E- F/el Pt CK

ADDRESS: RR BOXEZ [0y Clandd ¥ 7 - FEB 05 2009

OLANTA, PA 16863 B S WilemASH €w

aw

ALTERNATE ADDRESS oo A S

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

4
NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON RANDY WILSON, DEFENDANT
1

BY HANDING TO ' /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF. 1

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN
|

i

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR RANDY WILSON

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW =2 ~ 5’ 09 ar Z2* AMFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RANDY WILSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE \Def /'th i z)zn)ﬂ Al Ab@ue AGIC{/K’QS

So An STER A. H K| HERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

DAY OF 2009 Deputy Slgnature

\] AANLC E.DAyiS

Print Deputy Name




COPY

i

N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, &s CIVIL DIVISION |
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan f
Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed NO. O&L | 8 Y Q /O_l)
Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4 :
o COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
Plaintiff, FORECLOSURE
vs.
Code - MORTGAGE FO .
Randy Wilson oce ; RECLOSURE
Defendants. Filed on behalfof |
Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this
party: |

|
Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725

i hereby certify this tobe a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case-

T SEP 99 7008

/ Document
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for service. ,\)A“U,. o Aot
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First

" Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed

(Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

)
)
)
)
Plaintiff, . ) NO:
V8. Yy

l )

Randy Wilson | )

Defendant(s). )

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR
BY THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR

. DEFENSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.,

YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED
WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU. '

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP. |

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR
NO FEE.

|  PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20
|




COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Louis P. Vitti and ;Associates, P.C. and Louis P.
Vitti, Bsquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Nu!unbers 1141 through 1150, for

its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following: !
1. The Plaintiff is a national trust company duly authorized to conduct business within the
|
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of bus%'ness located at 150 Allegheny

Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

2. The Defendant(s) is/are individuals with a last known mailing address of 48 Penn Street, .

Grampian, PA 16838. The property address is 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 and is the subject
of this action. ' . : -

3. On the 20th day of October, 2005, in consideration of a loan of Fifty Five Thousand and
00/100 ($55,QO0.00) Dollars made by First Franklin, a Division of Natlional City Bank of IN, a CA
corporation, to Defendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered to First Franklin, a Division of
National City Bank of IN, a CA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortgage with the Defendant(s)‘as
mortgagor(s) and First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, ]as mortgagee, which mortgage

was recorded on the 26th day of October, 2005, in the Office of the Recorderi of Deeds of Clearfield County,

at Instrument No. 200518450. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by reference thereto as though the

same were set forth fully at length..

4, The premises secured by the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT "4" ATTACHED HERETO.




5. On the 3rd day of April, 2006, First Franiclin, a Division of National City Bank of IN,,
a CA corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Franklin Financial Corpoﬁation, the said mortgage, that
assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 3rd day of
April, 2006, at Instrument No. 200604921, The said assignment is incmpo%ated herein by reference.

6. Subsequently, First Franklin Financial Corporation, assi;ned to the Plaintiff, Deutsche
Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Lc“)lan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, the said mortgage, that assignment to be recorded in the Office of

the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.

7. Said mortgage provides, inter alia:

“that when as soon as the principal debt secured shall become due and payable, ox
in case default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and interest, or
any monthly payment, keeping and performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be tawful for mortgagee to bring an
Action of Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt,
interest and all other recoverable sums, together with attorney's fees."

8. Since June 1, 2008, the mortgage has been in default by r‘;eason, inter alia, of the failure
of the mortgagor(s) to make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal a1-1d interest)
and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and payable.

9. In accordance with the appropriate Pennsylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(s) has been advised in writing of the mortgagees intention to
foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Noﬁce of Intention to Foreclose has been

served upon the mortgagor(s).




10. The amount due on said mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.

11. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1144, the Plaintiff releases from
liability for the debt secured by the mortgage any mortgagor, personal representative, heir or devisee of the
mortgagor who is not a real owner of the property as evidenced by the last recorded deed of record at the
time of the filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procecure Number 1147(6), Plamntiff
demands judgment for the amount due of Sixty Two Thousand Seventeen and 70/100 Dollars ($62,017.70)
with imterest and costs.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.

Louis P. Vittisqmre
Attorney for Plaintiff




WILSON

SCHEDULE OF AMOUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE

Unpaid Principal Balance

Interest @ 10.5000% from 05/01/08 through 9/30/2008
(Plus $15.4691 per day after  9/30/2008 )

Late charges through ~ 9/26/2008
0 months@  24.93
Accumulated beforehand
(Plus  $24.93 * on the 17th day of each month after 9/26/2008 )

Attorney's fee

Escrow deficit

(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sheriff's sale)

BALANCE DUE

53,773.61

2,351.31

128.63

2,688.68

3.075.47

62,017.70




.

ParceliMap Number: 9-F11-341-00033.

EYMIBIT®

Al thét cenlain tracl or parcel of land and premvses siluale in the Barough of Grampian, County of Clearfield and
_ Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded anc described as follows:

Beginning at a post on Penn Avenue and coms3r [of now or farmerty of Delihah A. Doughman; thence along line
of said lot in a norlherly direction 140 fegt, mare or less, to an alley; hence along sald alley Easterly 120 feet, !
more or less, 1o line of Second Street; thence by line of Secand Street, Southerly 140 feel, more or less, o
intersection of line of Penn Avenue; thence alcng line of Penn Aveaue 120 feel, more or less, to corner of lot
now or formerly of Delihah A, Doughman and place of beginning. : |

Subject loa right of way easernent to Gramplen Borough recorded in Deed Boak Volume 1675, Page 488.

no. (RS05310 (KS) (P)PFOIRS05310 (KS) (P48)




VERIFICATION

AND NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are frue and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein all‘e
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading is
submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and behef based upon the information

provided him by the Plaintiff.

Dated: 9/26/08



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104721
NO: 08-1849-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY as Trustee

VS.
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON

SHERIFF RETURN

[
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE VITTI 9687 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS VITT! 9687 42.08

"FILED

&0 Lm

0.
JAKJ 20
William A. S

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2008 W.—.

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST
FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-FFH4

VS.

RANDY WILSON

8%

5
liam A Shaw
Pmﬁmv[\\notary/ Clerk of

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

7 OO
\ece-1 Cormp
Quns‘rc&ed JoSheaff

Il

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 08-1849-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE
COMPLAINT

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
Counsel of record for this party:
Louis P. Vitti, Esquire

PA1.D. #01072

916 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGACE LOAN
TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2008-FFH4

Plaintiff NO. 08-1849-CD
VS.

RANDY WILSON

e e N e e e e N e e e

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please reinstate the complaint in the above-captioned case |
Respectfully submitted,

Louis P. Vitti & Assacciates P.C.

L .

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire

DATE: January 27, 2009



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 105192
NO: 08-1849¢-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as TRUSTEE

VS.
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON

SHERIFF RETURN
[
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE VITTI 11100 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS VITTI 11100 17.10

FILED
99, 05,
APK 07 2005

William A. Shayy \/
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

2

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST
FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4,

Plaintiff,
VS.

RANDY WILSON,

Defendant(s). -

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 08-1849-CD

MOTION FOR SPECIAL
SERVICE

Code - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff
Counsel of record for this o

party: l

Louis P. Vitti, Esquiré
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412-281-1725

fliam A. Shaw oY
Pmmgr\\lcl)taxy/Clem ofCourts 7% %



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANiA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2005-FFH4, -
NO. 08-1849-CD

Plaintiff,
s
RANDY WILSON,
Defendant, __
NOTICE OF PRESENTATION o

TO: © Randy Wilson
" 48 Penn Street
-.Grampian, PA 16838

Take notice that the within Motion for Special Service pursuant to Rule 430 6f the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure will be presented before the Motions Judge, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, as unopposed unless a responsive pleading is filed.

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC,, P.C.

,BY:' - W ﬁ - \

~ Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2005-FFH4, L

NO. 08-1849-CD
Plaintiff,

Vs.
RANDY WILSON,

Defendant.

' MOTION FOR SPECIAL SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 430
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF

CIVIL PROCEDURE 400, ET SEQ.

NOW comes the Plaintiff by and through their attorneys, Louis P. Vitti & Associatg_s_§ P.C.
and Louis P. Vitti, Esquire, and files this motion requesting this Honorable Court permit‘;sfe;’vice
pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 400, et seq., and particularly Rule 430 whereof
the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff did file a Complaint at the above-captioned number in mortgage foreclosure.

2. The property address is 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 1 6838, and is the subJ ec:t of
this action.

3. The Sheriff did attempt to make service but has been unable to serve the Defendant
Randy Wilson at 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 stating "Defendant is a truck driver, Lb,r;lthé

BRI

road all week". See Exhibit "A".



4. The Postmaster of Grampiar:, PA 16838 stated Defendant receives mail at 48. Penn
Street, Grampian, PA 16838. See Exhibit "B".

5. The Sheriff did attempt to make service but has been unable to serve the Defendant
Randy Wilson at 112 Clark Road (RR1, Box 57), Olanta, PA 16863 stating "Defendant not living
at address". See Exhibit "C". |

6. The Postmaster of Olanta, PA 16863 stated Defendant is not known at RR1, Box 57,
Olanta PA 16863. See Exhibit "D".

7. An investigation report shows Defendants last known addi‘ess as 48 Penn Street,
Grampian, PA 16838. See Exhibit "E".

8. Efforts to effectuate service have met without success and service has been frustf;élted
requiring presentation of this Motion. |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays this Honorable Court enter an Ordér permitting serv1c‘eby
ordinary mail to Defendants last known mailing address and also by postirig the property.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.

%@m

Louis P. Vitti, Esqulre
Attorney for Plaintiff'
PAID 01072

916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725 |




|

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1849-CD J
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY as Trustee ‘
SERVICE # 1 OF 1

VS
RANDY WILSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERVE BY: 10/29/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104721
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON ? E E.,.,ED
ADDRESS: 48 PENN STREET ° ok
GRAMPIAN, PA 16838 ; /9;"”—”:@“"‘4
ALTERNATE ADDRESS NOV &M;Q
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR wilam A Shaw
. . o Brothon ry/Clerk of C
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS;, 'VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS -6-0% -153 ”(//)‘/ |
1o H 08 LI i Sk (ot |
SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON RANDY WILSON, DEFENDANT

|
BY HANDING TO : /.

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM /PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR RANDY WILSON

AT (ADDRESS)

, — |
NOwW /i/” L/ - Og AT 92;45 AM /PM AETER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RANDY WILSON
REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE 72;1@{ / D 112E4 0/u T f?%z/ 2/ a’/ééf/c,

KINS/SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ”  geno
_ DAYOF 2008 a2l ignatu‘i’é’

.S

Print Deputy Name

EXHIBIT ®

LRSE 191



LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pitisburgh, PA 15219
PHONE: (412) 281-1725/ FAX: (412) 281-3810 |

DATE: December 15, 2008

POSTMASTER OF GRAMPIAN
GRAMPIAN, PA 16838

Request for Change of Address or Boxholder
Information Needed for Service of Legal Procesls

Please furnish the new address or the name and streat address (if a boxholder) for the following:
!

Name: RANDY WILSON
Address:_48 PENN STREET, GRAMPIAN, PA 16838

NOTE: The hame and last known address are required for change of address information. The name, if known, and post office box
address are required for boxholder information.

The following information is provided in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(6)(ii). There is no fee for providing boxholder information. The fee for
providing change of address information is waived in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(1) and (2) and corresponding Administrative
Support Manual 352.44a and b. ) —

1. Capacity of requester (e.g., process server, attomey, party representing himself): Attorney

2. Statute or regulation that empowers me to serve process (not required when requester is an attorney or a party acting pro se - except a
corporation acting pro se must cite statute): N/A

3. The names of all known parties to the litigation: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO ET AL

4. The court in which the case has been or will be heard: CCP CLEARFIELD County, Pa
5. The.docket or other identifying number if one has been issued: 08-18/49-CD

6. The capacity in which this individual is to be served (e.g. defendant or witness): Defendant

WARNING
THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OR BOXHOLDER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES
INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OR (2) TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE FEE FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OF NOT MORE
THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH (TITLE 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001).

| certify that the above information is true and that the address information is needed and will be used solely for service of legal
process in connection with actual or prospective litigation. |

ou P. Vitti, EsquTe”
916 Fifth Avenue
Pitisburgh, PA 15219

FOR POST OFFICE USE ONLY

NEW ADDRESS or BOXHOLDER'S NAME AND STREET ADDRESS
Name:

Address: P@ 7%0){\’ q &

City, State, ZIP: : o

-

D No change of addréss order on file D Not known at address given
O Moved, left no forwarding address * [ No such address

D Good as addressed - still receives mail at this address

~The abeve TS 2 ,0@/5/@/ yelolipe sS.

| EXHIBIT * ’




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ NO: 08-1849-CD

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as TRUSTEE
SERVICE # 1 OF 1

Vs
RANDY WILSCN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERVE BY: 02/28/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105192 ! LED
DEFENDANT: RANDYWILSON X7 PR é ?ff‘/ﬂ'" EK
ADDRESS: RRA4-BOXEZ Wy Clanke € '

OLANTA, PA 16863
ALTERNATE ADDRESS
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS I5: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS
SHERIFF'S RETURN

QIR N e ——

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON RANDY WILSON, DEFENDANT
/

BY HANDING TO

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HiM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF. S

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

GCOMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR RANDY WILSON |
1

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW o2 = A-G At 2 AMFTER,DlLIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RANDY WILSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE\ D(/f /L)OT hipiwa Al AJOOUG MJW{S ,

So An HERIFF.
.SWORN TO BEFORE METHIS . . 5
SARREEE : " BY: : S
DAYOF . _ 2009 Deputy Signature C
SRR AR : ‘_\_)Ay]/\{ag E:,Dﬁu;.S
PnntDeputyName .

| ‘EXHIBIIT “g__ "




VITTI & VITTI & ASSOCIATES, P.C. !
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 :
PHONE: (412) 281-1725/ FAX: (412) 281-3810

DATE: March 31, 2009

POSTMASTER OF OLANTA
OLANTA PA 16863

Request for Change of Address or Boxholder
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process

Please furni_sh the new address or the name and street address (if a boxholder) for the following:

Name: RANDY WILSON |
Address: RR1 BOX 57 OLANTA PA 16863 /AKA 112 CLARK ROAD, OLANTA PA 16863

NOTE: The name and last known address are required for change of address information. The|

address are required for boxholder information.

name, if known, and post office box

The following information is provided in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(6)(ii). There is no fee for providing boxholder information. The fee for
providing change of address information is waived in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(1) and (2) and corresponding Administrative
Support Manual 352.44a and b.

1. Capacity of requester (e.g., process server, attorney, party representing himself). Attorney |

2. Statute or regulation that empowers me to serve process (not required when requester is an attorney or a party  acting pro se - except a
corporation acting pro se must cite statute): N/A

3. The names of all known parties to the litigation:. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO ET AL

4. The court in which the case has been or will be heard: CCP CLEARFIELD County, Pa

I_5.. The docket or other identifying number if one has been issued: 081849- CD
6. The,capagity in.which this.individual is to be served (e.9! defendant or witness): Defendant

SIS DT -~ WARNING
‘THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AND USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OR BOXhOLDER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESS IN CONNECTION WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES
INCLUDING A FINE OF UP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT CR (2) TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE FEE FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OF NOT MORE
THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH (TITLE 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001).

) i
| certify that the above information is true and that the address information is needed and will be used solely for service of legal
process in connection with actual or prospective litigation.

-

uis P. Vitti, Esq
916 Fifth Avenue
~ Pitisburgh, PA 15219

FOR POST OFFICE USE ONLY

NEW ADDRESS or BOXHOLDER'S NAME AND STREET ADDRESS

Name:

POSTMARK

City, State, ZIP:

P -
i s ‘:~\: .‘.. ". . il !

I

|

|

I
Address: |

I

I
\ |
O No change of address order on file Not known at address given
D Moved, left no.forwarding address. = " % ] No such address

O “Good as addressed ~ still receives mail at this address ° '

EXHIBIT * ’




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4

NO. 08-1849-CD

VS.

RANDY WILSON

)
)
)
)
PLAINTIFF )
)
)
DEFENDANT )

INVESTIGATION AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. NO. 430

Four Star Investigation sets forth the following:
1. Affiant and/or its agents have conducted an investigation to determine the

whereabouts of the Defendant(s), RANDY WILSON, by making inquiries of or examining the

following:
a. Local telephone directory assistance has the following information:
Ray unleon) = YR Peyns Sinser
(RAMPIAR, 1A [6X3R
IV =23 - ‘/@(/’9
b. Local voter registration office shows the property address is:
o AnFormAaTion) AL LARLE
C. Department of Transportation - shows that the last known

address for the Defendant(s) is/are:

Raroy K Wilsoa = YR e STREET
GRAMPIAN, B 168 3%

-’

EXHIBIT “ k- »



d. Other (please explain):

1S OSICH, CIOZE ou Fawu gTneer
Vet PY RESIDEICD

2. Notwithstanding the investigation as set forth in this Affidavit, Affiant and/or its

agents have not been able to locate the whereabouts of said Defendant(s) as shown above

and by the attached exhibits.

We verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best
of our knowledge, information and belief. We understand that false statements are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

FOUR STAR INVESTIGATION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania :
. SS.
County of Allegheny

On this the M) dayof WCN\ , 200‘?, before me the undersigned

officer, personally appeared the Affiant, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and agknow gdged that he
executed the same for the purposes therein contained. '@iﬁ;@f\ QLL:\LiN_ﬁ}
=Y

Helen BO}CC [
CftyOmesuurgJ n;tg. \T ’”f
My Commission £, e iy z: ) |
Member, Pennsylvay, - T mm—— -;n_- 4

In Witness Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

LP’\OUCS«

NOTARY PUBLIC




VERIFICATION

-1

NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the statements made in this Motion are true and correct
to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the Court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading
is submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based upon the

information provided him by the Plaintiff.

Louis P. Vitti

Dated: April 6, 2009




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN

TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2005-FFH4,

NO. 08-1849-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

RANDY WILSON,

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Louis P. Vitti, hereby certify that on the 6th day of April, 2009, a true and correct copy

of the within Motion for Special Service was served upon the following by Regular U.S. Mail:

Randy Wilson
48 Penn Street
Grampian, PA 16838
I'understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §
4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

oot it

Louis P. Vitti, Esqulre




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FILED

AéR 08
‘ § H cEne o By

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4,

* * *f * ok * *  *

William A. Shawy
Plaintiff \ Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris
vs. | NO. 08-1849-CD /@
RANDY WILSON,
Defendant |

ORDER |
!
NOW, this 9" day of April, 2009, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
i
Complaint upon the Defendant RANDY WILSON by:

|
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Cledrﬁeld) and the Clearfield

{
County Legal Journal; !

1
2. By first class mail to PO Box 96, 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA
16838; |

3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to PO Box 96, 48 Penn
Street, Grampian, PA 16838; and {

4. By posting the mortgaged premises known 1in this herein action as to

: l
48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838. !
4

Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the

date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff"s attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.
!

BY THE COURT

.

RED IC J. AMMERMAN
ident Judge |

[4







SEILED
APR 27 2009

William A. Shaw
onotary/Clerk of Courg

\ oRua “+ A Mt
3 tlns Yo e,
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SurF vl M’”WM,

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CIVIL DIVISION o v
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST -
FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST NO. 08-1849-CD
2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-FFH4 PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE
COMPLAINT
Plaintiff, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

VS Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

RANDY WILSON Counsel of record for this party:
Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Defendant. PA 1.D. #01072
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725

1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2008-FFH4-

Plaintiff NO. 08-1849-CD
VS.

RANDY WILSON

e’ S’ S S S N e e et S e

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please reinstate the complaint in the above-captioned case

Respectfully submitted,

Louis P. Vitti & Associates P.C.

DATE: April 23, 2009






. THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CIVIL DIVISION

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST

FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST NO. 08-1849-CD

2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4 CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
Plaintiff,

Code 140-MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
vs. '

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
RANDY WILSON

Defendants. Counsel of record for this party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
PA1.D. #01072

916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725

ey

William A. Sh
2rothonotary/Clerk of



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4
PLAINTIFF NO. 08-1849-CD
VS.
RANDY WILSON

DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

|, Louis P. Vitti, hereby certify that on the 4th day of May, 2009, a true
and correct copy of the within Reinstated Complaint was mailed by Certified Mail
and ordinary mail on the Defendant Randy Wilson at 48 Penn Street, Grampian,

PA 16838 as per the Order of Court dated April 9, 2009. See Exhibit “A”.

(W it

Louis P. Vittr, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before
Me this 6th day of May, 2009

Can) m@@w@é/

Ndtary Public L >

COMMONWEQLTH O‘FSPElNNSYLVANIA
M. Gonzales, Notary Public
:&“ ?)f PBttsbur%x Allegheny countx

n Expires Mar. 29
Jemge':‘ tPne‘nsnss‘y(llvanla sociation of Notaries




U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILNG

Affix fee here in stamps
or meter postage and

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER

post mark. Inquire of
Postmaster for current

Received From:

Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

fee.

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

RANDY WILSON

PO BOX 96

48 PENN STREET
GRAMPIAN PA 16838

Ig

PS Form 3817, January 2001

i
!
i
i
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- T RANDY WILSON

PO BOX 96
48 PENN STREET
GRAMPIAN, PA 16838
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REFERENCE:

PS Form 2600, January 2005
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|
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1849-CD
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as trustee !

vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
RANDY WILSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER
SERVE BY: 05/27/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105591 P
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON | FILED
ADDRESS: 48 PENN STREET % -
GRAMPIAN, PA 16838 | (0°30 tm
ALTERNATE ADDRESS MAY 13 200
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: POST ON PROPERTY ) | WillamA. Shd
~_Prothonotary/Cl
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED o ierk of Gefirs
ATTEMPTS |
|
SHERIFF'S RETURN '
|
NOW, AT AM /PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER ON RANDY WILSON, DEféENDANT

BY HANDING TO /|

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL JOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED .

Now _05-0¢- 6T AT 45 AVERMPOSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER FOR RANDY WILSON |

AT (aooRess) A8 Praun SteseT |, Goampian QA 16T 38
‘ l

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,
f

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO RANDY WILSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE l

[
So Answers: C TER A. HAWKINZ, SHE
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY: A\ Uovwe Y\ \{ v
DAY OF 2009 " Deputy Signatyré [




THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST

FRNAKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST

2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4
Plaintiff,

VS.

RANDY WILSON
Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 08-1849-CD

PROOF OF PUBLICATION IN
THE CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LEGAL JOURNAL AND IN THE
PROGRESS

Code 140-MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf cf Plaintiff
Counsel of record for this party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
PA 1.D. #01072

916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725

FILED e
/JQN}?%% @

5 ittiam A Shaw
Pmtho‘?\’(‘)tarv/(:lem of Courts
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P NOTICE OF ACTION
i IN MORTGA 3E FQRECLOSURE
IN THE COURT‘OF CONMON PLEAS OF
| CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan

+ Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2005-FFH4 Plaintiff,
vs. Randy Wilson, Defendant.

NO. 08-1849-cD

Attorney for Plaintiff. Louis P, Vitti, Esquire,
Louis P. Vitti & Associates, P.C., 916 Fifth Ave,
Pgh., PA 15219, (412) 281-1725,

You have been named ag Defendants in a ‘
civil action instituted by Deutsche Bank Natiorial
Trust Co. et al against you in this Court. This
action has been instituteq to foreclose on a
Mortgage dated October 20, 2005, and recorded
in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County at
Instrument No. 200518450 on October 26,
2005.

You are hereby notified to plead to the above
~referenced Complaint within twenty (20) days
from the date of publication of this Notice ora”
judgment will be entered against you.

: NOTICE

If you wish to defend, you must enter a
written appearance personally or by attorney
and file your defenses or objections in writing
with the Court. You are wanted that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you
and judgment may be entered against you
without further notice for the relief requested
by the Piaintiff: You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you. YOU

- SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR  °

LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CAN-
NOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER,

' THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGEN-
CIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES
TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED |
FOR OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE:
PROTHONOTARY ‘
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 8th day of May AD 2009, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in
and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A. Knaresboro editor of the
Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of Clearfield County, and that the annexed
is a true copy of the notice or advertisement published in said publication in the regular
issues of Week of May 8, 2009, Vol. 21, No. 19. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

/Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

M&é—.
otary Public '

My Commission Expires

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Theresa C. Knaresboro, Notary Public
City of DuBols, Clearfield County
| Commission Expires Aug. 26, 2012
, Pennsylvania AssoCiation of Notaries




Z NOTICE
In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield, County, Pennsylvania.
In Re: Deutsche Bank National
TrustCompany, as Trustee for First
‘ Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust
2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed Certi-
} Ificates, Series 2005-FFH4. Plrin-
\tiff
‘ . vs. Randy Wilson Defendants. -
| Attorney for Plaintiff: Louis P. Vitti,
‘ Esquire, Louis P. Vitti & Associates,
P.C., 916 Fifth Ave, Pgh, PA
15219.(412)281-1725.
‘ COMPLAINTIN
'+ MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CASENO. 08-1849-CD
| You have been named as Defen-
ydants in & civi action instituted by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.
| et al against you in this Court. This
! ,action has been instituted to fore-
iclose onaMortgage dated October
{20, 2005 and recorded in the
‘Recorder's Office of Clearfield
County at Instrument No.

i 200518450 on October 26, |

'2005.
You are hereby notified to plead to
‘the above-referenced Complaint
i within twenty (20) days from the
adate of publication of this Notice or
ajudgement will be entered against
you.
| T NOTICE
i I you wish to defend, you must
‘ enter a written appearance person-
ally or by attorney and file your de-
‘ fenses or-objections in writing with
! the Court. You are -warned that if
you fail to do so the case may pro-
ceed without you and judgement

further notice for the relief re- |
quested by the Plaintiff. You may |

lmay be entered against you without

\
| lose money or property or other }'
‘ rights important to you. YOU |’

{SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
! YOURLAWYERAT ONCE. IF YOU
- .DONOTHAVE ALAWYER, GO TO

OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE |
‘SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OF-|'

{FICE CANPROVIDE YOUWITHIN-
{FORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
ILAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AF-
FORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS
OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PRO-
{VIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TOELI-
GIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED
FORORNOFEE. -
LAWYERREFERRAL SERVICE:
PROTHONOTARY _
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE’ ~
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814)765-2641 -EXT. 20
5:5-1d-b

T

—

—

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 19th day of __ May ,A.D.2099

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, :personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
accord;ng to law, deposes and says thet she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progrgss, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and

that the annexed is a true copy of a notice o i i
: r advertise i
said publication in eement published in

the regular issues of May 5, 2009

And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or

advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time
place, and character of publication are true. ’

Maranect Jfﬂ@

Sworn and subscribed to befoé me the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Publle) (/ Clearfield, Pa.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Sheny g.lofarial Seal oy
J.Robison, Notary Public |

Clearfisld Born, Clearfield County
My Commission Exglres Oct, 31,2011

Member, Pennsylvania Asncciat‘ian' of Notaries




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST. CIVIL DIVISION
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST |
FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST NO. 08-1849CD |
2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED |
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT

JUDGMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
MAILING AND AFFIDAVIT OF NON-
MILITARY SERVICE

Plaintiff, |

Code MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

VS.
Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

RANDY WILSON, Counsel of record forYthis
party: |

Defendant. Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072

Vitti and Vitti and Aslsoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue .
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

|

(412) 2811725 1

FILES M. '
UL/,lJO%

William A. Shaw N ohce 4o Nedf.

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




!

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNT{(, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION *

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE ' :
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-F FH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, . NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
VS
RANDY WILSON, : .
Defendant. [

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT |
AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES |

TO: PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIFLD 1
Enter judgment in Default of an Answer in the amount of $66,364.51, in favor of the
Deutsche Bank, et al, Plaintiff in the above-captioned action, against the Defendants, Randy Wilson
and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows and/or as calculated in the Complaint:
|
Unpaid Principal Balance ‘$53,773.61'

Interest from 05/01/08-07/08/09 - 6,698.12
(Plus 6.00% per day after 07/08/09) |

Late charges (Plus $24.93 per

month from 09/26/08-Sale Date) 12863
Attorney's fee | 2,688.68
Escrow Deficit 1 3,075.47

(Plus any additional charges that may be !
incurred by the Plaintiff and transmitted
to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior
to the date of the sheriff's sale)

|

Total Amount Due $66,364.51
[
The real estate, which is the subject matter of the Complaint, is situate in Boro of
Grampian, Cty of Clearfield & Cmwlth of PA. HET a dwg k/a 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838.

Parcel No. 9-F11-341-00033., ‘
. / -

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, : NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
VS
RANDY WILSON,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
I, Louis P. Vitti, do hereby certify that a Notice of Intention to Take Judgment was mailed to the
Defendant(s), in the above-captioned case on June 26, 2009, giving ten (10) day notice that judgment
would be entered should no action be taken.

VITTI AND VITTI AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.

BY:
Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
SWORN to and subscribed
before me this 8th day

of July, 2009.

NOTARIAL SEAL

\MW M SHERRY L HOUSE
Notary Public
, ' W CITY OF PITISBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

IQIO"&WY PUb@ My Commission Expires May 13, 2011




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan

Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, -
NO. 08-1849-CD
Plaintiff. o

Vs.
Randy Wilson,

Defendant.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:  Randy Wilson
P.0. Box 96
* 48 Penn Street
Grampian, PA 16838

Date of Notice: June 26, 2009

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO CR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYEE, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT. 20

: LWTI&A TE ,P.C.
~ BY: ) V/L{,u.' | G-
. 108 ’

Houis’P. ¥/itti, Esquirc™emr’
Attorney for Plaintiff
916 Fifth Avenue

- Pittsburgh, PA 15219

** THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO. COLLECT A DEBT. ANY ’
INFORMATION WE OBTAIN WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT
OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

BEFORE me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Louis P. Vitti, Esquire, who,
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is advised and believes that
DEFENDANT(S) is/are not presently in the active military service of the United States of America
and not members of the Army of the United States, United States Navy, the Marine Corps, or the
Coast Guard, and not officers of the Public Health Service detailed by proper authority for duty with
the Army or Navy; nor engaged in any activs military service or duty with anS/ military or naval units
covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940 and designated therein as military
service, and to the best of this affiant's knowledge is/are not enlisted in military service covered by
said act, and that the averments herein set forth, insofar as they are within his knowledge, are correct,
and true; and insofar és they are based on information received from others, are true and correct as
he verily believes.

This Affidavit is made under the provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of

1940.

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
SWORN to and subscribed
before me this 8th day

of July, 2009.

NOTARIAL SEAL
SHERRY L HOUSE
Notary Public
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
My Commission Expires May 15, 2011

~

Notary Publi¢




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, : NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
Vs
RANDY WILSON,
Defendant.

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT

TO: DEFENDANT(S)

You are hereby notified that a judgment was entered in the above-captioned proceeding

on the th day of :S_ u;%i 2009.

Judgment is as follows: $66,364.51.

Q—Uf/ ng@(

Deputy

** THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY
INFORMATION WE OBTAIN WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT
OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST
FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4,

Plaintiff,

VS.

RANDY WILSON,

Defendant.

y

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 08-1849-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF
EXECUTION AND AFFIDAVIT OF
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Code MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this

party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072

Vitti and Vitti and Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725

FILED

AL 10Cs ioits

William A Shaw

W) prop-dese o She i



I
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- CIVIL DIVISION [

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, :!No: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
VS
RANDY WILSON, |
Defendant. :|
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF |

EXECUTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
TO: PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY |

Issue a Writ of Execution in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant(s) in the
!

above-captioned matter as follows:
|

Amount Due $66,364.51
I42.00  Prothonotary costs
Interest 07/09/09-Sale Date -

Total h) | .

The real estate, which is the subject matter of the Praecipe for Writ of Execution is situate
in: .

Boro of Grampian, Cty of Clearfield & Cmwlth of PA. HET a dwg k/a 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA
16838. Parcel No. 9-F11-341-00033.

L]

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FILED

JUL 1 2009

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, : NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
VS
RANDY WILSON,
Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT

I, Louis P. Vitti, do hereby sw=ar that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
the Defendant(s), is/are the owners of the rea property on which the Plaintiff seeks to execute . That the

Defendants' last known address is P.O. Box 96, 488 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838.

*

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire

SWORN TO and subscribed
before me this 8th day of

July, 2009.

Notary PublicO

NOTARIAL SEAL

SHERRY L HOUSE

Notary Public
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
My Commission Expires May 15, 2011




|
|
|
|

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNT|Y, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, : NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
Vs
RANDY WILSON, 3
Defendant. !

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

|

Deutsche Bank, et al, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date T%he Praecipe for the Writ of

Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 48 Penn Street,
[

Grampian, PA 16838. I

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s): |
Name: Address (Please indicate if this

cannot be reasonably ascertained)
|

Randy Wilson P.O. Box 96
48 Penn Street

Grampian, PA 16838

1

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Name: Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

|
Same as No. 1 above.

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record lien on

the real property to be sold:
|

Name: Address (Please indicate if this
canriot be reasonably ascertained)

NONE !

|



4. Name and address of the last recerded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name

NONE

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name

None

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the
property and whose interest may be affectec by the sale:

Name

None

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

7. Name and address of every othe: person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affectad by the sale:

Name
Tax Collector of Grampian Borough
c/o Suzanne Mendat

Grampian Borough Water & Sewage Dept
Commonwealth of PA -DPW

Clerk of Courts
Criminal/Civil Division

Tax Claim Bureau of Clearfield County
Court of Common Pleas of

Clearfield County
Domestic Relations Division

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

P.O. Box 44
Grampian, PA 16838

P.O. Box 291
Grampian, PA 16838

P.O. Box 8016
Harrisburg, PA 17105

P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830 |

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830




PA Dept. of Sheriff Sales Dept. #281230
Bureau of Compliance Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenant/Occupant 48 Penn Street
Grampian, PA 16838

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements hersin are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

July 8, 2009 MZZ |

Date Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
SWORN TO and subscribed
before me this 8th day
of July, 2009.
Lio X Jauwag
lqotary Pubhc

O TARIAL SEAL
SHERRY L HOUSE

Notary Publ ic
; LEGHENY COUNTY

- as ng 15, 20]‘

ciTY OF pITTEnURG H Al




R WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT ' A f‘f;/ j' -
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYZLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD N {f‘

CIVIL ACTION - LAW i NS

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as ' %

Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust |
2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

Vs. NO.: 2008-01849-CD |

Randy Wilson l

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY: |

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

(1)  See Attached Description

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $66,364.51 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $149.00 |
INTEREST FROM 07/09/09-Sale Date SHERIFF: § !
ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: § '

DATE: 7/10/2009 '

(e A,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division
Received this writ this day ‘
of AD. Requesting Party: Louis P. Vitti, Esq.
At AM./PM, 916 Fifth Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LCAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, :'NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff, 3
Vs g
RANDY WILSON, :
Defendant. |
|
LEGAL DESCRIPTION |

ALL that certain tract or parcel of land and premises situate in the Borough of Grampian, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Penn Avenue and zorner lot now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman; thence
along line of said lot in a Northerly direction 140 feet, more or less, to an al]ey, thence along said alley
Easterly 120 feet, more or less, to line of Second Street; thence by line of Second Street, Southerly 140
feet, more or less, to intersection of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 120 feet, more
or less, to corner of lot now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman and place of beginning.

|
HAVING erected thereon a dwelling knowr: as 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838.

PARCEL NO. 9-F11-341-00033.

{

SUBJECT to aright of way easement to Grampian Borough recorded in Deed Book Volume 1675, page
489.

BEING the same premises which James P. Seger, Jr., a single adult individual, by Deed dated 10/18/2005
and recorded 10/26/2005 in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Instrument No.
200518449, granted and conveyed unto Rardy Wilson, an adult individual.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of Randy Wilson, at the suit of Deutsche Bank et
al, Plaintiff. Judgment No. 08-1849-CD.



<~ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 105591
NO: 08-1849-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER

PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as trustee
VS.
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
- SURCHARGE VITTI 13540 ‘ 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  VITTI 13540 22.20

LD

WL 81 m

q

William A. S
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2009

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank Nationdl Trust Company, as CIVIL DIVISION
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan
Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed NO.Of- 1§43 4D
Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4 :
‘  COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
Plaintiif, FORECLOSURE
vs.

' N © Code - MORTGAGE FORECL .
Randy Wilson : OSURE
Defendants. Piled on behalf of

Plamtiff

Counsel of reéord for this
party:

Louis.P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072

. Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725

i hereby certify this to be atrue
and attested copy of the original

Aeare 20, 2e° Tbocument ' statement filed in this case.
Reinstated/Reissued tc Steriff AAtternay ’ o
“SEP 29 2008

for service.
Brerty-Prothanotary . Z

e
Prothonpliary/

Attest,
Cierk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION |

" Pranklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFHA4, Asset-Becked

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First

Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

V8.

)
)
)
)
Plaintiff, ) NO:

) .
)
Randy Wilson )
)

Defendant(s). |

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE F_ORECLOSURE
‘ I

NOTICE

. YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE

ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE

ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARAN CE PERSONALLY OR
BY THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED
WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MON]:EY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE

PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPER'I‘YI OR OTHER RIGHTS

IMPORTANT TO YOU. '

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU

CAN GET LEGAL HELY. |

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR

NO FEE. |
PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE |
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20 |

TET F SR RESIE ISR Sh ~T-; S U




COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE F‘ORECL!OSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its atiorneys, Louis P. Vitti and Alssociates, P.C. and Louis P.

Vitti, Bsquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Numbers 1141 through 1150, for

its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following: |

1. The Plaintiff is a national trust company duly authorized to conduct business within the
|

laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of busm:éss located at 150 Allegheny
_ | :
2. The Defendant(s) is/are individuals with a last known mailing address of 48 Penn Street, . .

Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

Grampian, PA 16838, The property address is 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 and is the subject
|

of this action. '

3. On the 20th day of October, 2005, in consideration of a loan of Fifty Five Thousand and
00/100 ($55,(_)OOAOO) Dollars made by First Franklin, a Division of Naticlmnal City Bank of IN, a CA
corporation, to Defendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered to First Franklin, 2 Division of
National City Bank of IN, a CA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortglage with the Defendant(s)' as |
mortgagor(s) and First Franldin, a Division of National City Banic of IN, as mortgagee, which mortgage
was recorded on the 26th day of October, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,
at Instrument No. 2005 1.8450. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by 1Iefcrcn‘ce thereto as though the
same were set forth fully at length. |

4. The prernises secured by the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT "4" ATTACHED HERETO.
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5. On the 3rd day of April, 2006, First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN,,
a CA corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Franldin Financial Corporation, the said mortgage, that
assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 31d day of
April, 2006, at Instrument No. 200604921. The said assignment 18 incomoréted herein by reference.

6. Subsequently, First Franklin Financial Corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, Deutsche

" Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Lo'an Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-

Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, the said mortgage, that assignment 16 be recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Desds of Clearfield County. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.
7. Said mortgage provides, inter alia:
“hat when as soon as the principal debt secured shall become due and payable, or
in case default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and mterest, or
any monthly payment, keeping and performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be lawful for mortgagee to bring an

Action of Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt,
interest and 2l other recoverable sums, together with atforney's fees."

8. Since June 1, 2008, the mortgage has been in default by reasen, inter alia, of the failure
of the moftgagor(s) to make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal aﬁd interest)-
and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and péyable.

9. In accordance with the appropriate Pennsylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania .
Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(s) has been advised in writing of the mortgagees intention to

foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been

served upon the mortgagor(s).




10. The amount due on said mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.

1. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1144, the Plaintiff releases from

liability for the debt secured by the mortgage any mortgagor, personal representative, heir or devisee of the

mortgagor who is not a real owner of the praperty as evidenced by the last recorded deed of record at the

time of the filing of this

Complaint.

WHEREFORE, pursuant ‘o Pennsylvania Rue of Civil Procedure Number 1147(6), Plamtiff

demands judgment for the amount due of Stxty Two Thousand Seventeen and 70/100 Dollars ($62,017.70)

with interest and costs.

Respectnlly submitied,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., F.C.

1@

Lié P. Vittisquire

Attorney for PLaintiff




SCHEDULE OF AMOUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE

Unpaid Principal Balance 53,773.61

Tnterest @ 10.5000% from 05/01/08 through 9/30/2008 2,351.31
(Plus  $15.4691 per day after 9/30/2008 )

Late charges through ~ 9/26/2008
0 months @  24.93

Accumulated beforehand | 128.63

(Plus  $24.93  onthe 17th day of each mor.th after 9/26/2008 ) '
Attorney's fee - 2,688.68
Escrow deficit 3.075.47

(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted o the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sheriff's sale)

BALANCE DUE ' 62,017.70




land and premises situate in the Borough of Grampian, County of Clearfield and

- Al thét cerlain tract or parcel of
_ Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bourded and described as follows:

t now or formerty of Delihah A. DDughmari; thence aleng line

Beginning at 2 post.on Penn Avenue and corner o
of said lat In a norlherly direction 140 f2gl, more ar
more or less, toline of Second Streel; ihence by line of Secand S
intersectian of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 1
now orformerly of Delihah A Doughman and place of beginning.

lass, to an allgy; thence along sald alley Eastery 120 feel, ;
treel, Southerly 140 feg!, more or less, {0
20 {eel, niore or less, to corner of lot

Parcel/Map Number; 8-F11-341-00032.

Subjeal io & right of way sasemeni lo Grémplan Borough recarded in Deed Boak Volume 1675, Page 489.
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VERIFICATION

AND NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.5. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the tiﬁle allowed for the filing of this pleadmg, the pleading is

submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based vpon the information

provided him by the Plaintiff,

Dated: 9/26/08



E * COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as CIVIL DIVISION
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan '
Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed NO.Of- 1849 4D
Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4 S
: COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
Plaintiff, FORECLOSURE |
V.
_ Code - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE . .

Randy Wilson .

Defendants. Filed on behalf of |

Plaintiff |

Counsel of record for this
party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072,

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc.l, P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue - !
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725

| hareby certify this to be a true l

~ and attested copy of the orgina

Reiﬁf&\;d%wi Dacument statement filed in this case.
for service. 0S8 enff/,emo-mey

SEP 29 208
BeputyProthonatary

Prothonoltary/
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Dentsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First

" Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset- Backed

Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

vS.

)
)
)
)
Plaintiff, ) NO:

) .
)
Randy Wilson )
)

Defendant(s).

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURKE

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE.
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR
BY THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED
WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS

IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOURLAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU

CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR

NO FEE.
PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20




COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECL.OSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Louis P. Vitti and Associates, P.C. and Louis P.
Vitti, Esquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedurs Numbers 1141 through 1150, for

its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following:

1. The Plaintiff is a national trust company duly authorized to conduct business within the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of business located at 150 Alleghveny

Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

2. The.Dcfcndant(s). is/are individuals with 2 last known mailing address of 48 Pverm Street, .
Grampian, PA 16838, The property address 1s 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 and is the subj ect.
of this action. o

| 3. On the 20th day of October, 2005, in corsideration o a lozn of Fifty Fiﬁe Théusand and

00/100 (SSS,QO0.00) Dollars méde by First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, a CA
~ corporation, to Defendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered to First Franklin, a Division of
National City Bank of IN, a CA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortgage with the Def'endant(s)'as
mortgagor(s) and First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, asmortgagee, which mortgage
was 1:cc0rded on the 26th day of October, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,
at Instl'ument No. 2005 1'845 0. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by 1'ef¢_rence thereto as though the -
same were set forth fully at length.: | |

4. The premises secured by the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT "4" ATTACHED HERETO.




5. O the 3rd day of April, 2006, First Franklin, 2 Division of National City Bank of IN,,

a CA corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Franklin Financial Corporation, the said mortgage, that

assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 3rd day of
April, 2006, at Instrument No. 200604921, The said assignment is incomoralted herein by reference.

6. Subsequently, First Franklin Financial Corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, Deutsche
: |

Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, the said mortgage, that assignment tc? be recorded in the Office of

the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.
| |

7. Said mortgage provides, inter alia:
|
“that when as soon as the principal debt secured shall become due and payable, or
in case default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and interest, or
any monthly payment, keeping and performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be lawful for mortgagee to bring an

Action of Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt,
interest and all other recoverable sums, together with attorney's feesl."v

+

8. Since June 1, 2008, the mortgage has been in default by réason, inter alia, of the failure
ofthe moﬁgégor(s) o make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal and interest)

and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and payable.

9. In accordance with the appropriate P ennsylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania

Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(s) has been advised in writing of the mortgagees intention to
|

foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been

served upon the moﬁgagor(S) !

.




10. The amount due on said mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.
11. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civi Procedure 1144, the Plaintiff releases from

liability for the debt secured by the mortgage any mortgagor, personal representative, heir or devisee of the

mortgagor who is not a real owner of the property as evidenced by the last recorded deed of record at the

time of the filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rue of Civil Procedure Number 1147(6), Plainﬁff
demands judgment for the amount due of Sixty Two Thousand Seventeen and 70/100 Dollars ($62,017.70)
with interest and costs.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.

T ouis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




SCHEDULE OF AMCUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE

Unp aid Principal Balance |

Interest @ 10.5000% from 05/01/08 through 9/30/2008
(Plus $15.4691 per day after 9/30/2008 )

Late charges through  9/26/2008
0 months @  24.93
- Accumulated beforehand
(Plus ~ $24.93  on the 17th day of each monh after 9/26/2008 ) |

Attorney's fee

Escrow deficit

(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sheriff's sale)

BALANCE DUE

53,773.61

2,351.31

128.63

2,688.68

3.075.47

62,017.70
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All théﬂ cér‘laih‘tra(:l or parcel of land and premises situale in the Borough of Grampian, County of Clesrfield arg
_ commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bound=d and described as follows: :

_ Beginning at'a'post.on Penﬁ Avenue and cornar lat now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughmari; thence along lin2

of said ot In a northerly direction 1 40 feel, more or less, to an Ay henice along sald zsliey Easlerty 120 feel,
Southerly 140 fesl, more or less, to

more or less, 1o line of Second Stree!; trence by line of Sscand Slreel,
inlersaction of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 120 feel, more or less, 1o corner of lot
now or formerly of Delihah A, Doughman and place of beginning.

ParcelMap Number; 9-F11-341-00033.

Subjec! foa right of way sasemenl (o G;‘émplan Borough recarded ‘n Deed Book Volume 1675, Page 489.

(R505310 (KS) {P).PFO/RED5310 (KS) P)i48)

BT L
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|

| ’ .
AND NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the staternents made in this Complaint are true and

VERIFICATION

correct to the best of his Inowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

| .
By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff i outside the jurisdiction of the court and the

verification camnot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading is

submitted by counsel having sufficient lmowledge, information and belief based upon the information

provided him by the Plaintiff.

Dated: 9/26/08 ' |




COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
I

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as CIVIL DIVISION
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan
Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed NO.Of-1849-CD
Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4 :
: COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
Plaintiff, FORECLOSURE
VS. !
Code - MORTGAGE FORECLO ,
Randy Wilson oc | SURE
Defendants. Filed on behalfof !
Plaintiff |

Counsel of record for this
party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc.l, P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue :
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 |

I

(412) 281-1725 .

{ hereby certify this to be a true
Reaw 27, 2005 ‘ and attested copy of the original
: Document statement filed in this case.

=T T
Relnstated/ﬂe-i&sued-to Sheriff/A‘tTUrﬁ@y

for service,

~SEP 20 7008
'
Attest,,

Beputy-Prethonotary

(oitfam
Prothonolary/
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank Nationa] Trust Company, as Trustee for First

" Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4

V8.

)
)
)
)
Plaintiff, ) NO:

) .
)
Randy Wilson )
)

Defendant(s).

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

t

NOTICE
{

. YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR
BY THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED
WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU

CAN GET LEGAL HELP. I

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR
NO FEE.

PROTHONOTARY '

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20




COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECILOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Louis P. Vitti and Associates, P.C. and Louis P.
Vitti, Esquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Numbers 1141 through 1150, for

its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following:

1. The Plaintiff is a national trust company duly authorized to conduct business within the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of businéss located at 150 Allegheny
Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15212. -

2. The Defendant(s) is/are individuals with a last known mailing address of 48 Penn Street, .
Grampian, PA 16838. The property address is 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838 and is the subject
of this action.

3. On the 20th day of October, 2005, in consideration of a loan of Fifty Five Thousand and
00/100 ($55,QO0.00) Dollars made by First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, a CA
corporation, to Defendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered to First Franklin, a Division of
National City Bank of IN, a CA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortgage with the Defendant(s) as
mortgagor(s) and First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN, as mortgagee, which mortgage
was 1‘.ecorded on the 26th day of October, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,
at Instrument No. 2005 1.845 0. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by reference thereto as though the -
same were set forth fully at length..

4, The premises secured by the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT "4" ATTACHED HERETO.




5. On the 3rd day of April, 2006, First Franklin, a Division of National City Bank of IN,,
a CA corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Franklin Financial Corporation, the said mortgage, that
assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 3rd day of
April, 2006, at Instrument No. 200604921, The said assignment 1is inco1poréted herein by reference.
6. Subsequently, First Franklin Financial Corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, Deutsche
Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Lo.Lan Trust 2005-FFH4, Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4, the said mortgage, that assignment to be recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.
7. Said mortgage provides, inter alia:
“that when as soon as the principal debt secured shall become due and payable, or
in case default shall be made in the nayment of any installment of principal and mterest, or
any monthly payment, keeping and performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be lawful for mortgagee to bring an

Action of Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt,
interest and all other recoverable sums, together with attorney's fees.”

8, Since June 1, 2008, the mortgage has been in default by reason, inter alia, of the failure
of the mortgagor(s) to make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal aﬁd interest)
and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and payable.

9. Tn accordance with the appropriate Penusylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(s) has been advised in writing of the mortgagees intention to
foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Noﬁoe of Intention to Foreclose has been

served upon the mortgagor(s).




10. The amount due on said mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.

11. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1144, the Plaintiff releases from
liability for the debt secured by the mortgags any mortgagor, personal representative, heir or devisee of the
mortgagor who is not a real owner of the property as evidenced by the last récorded deed of record at the
time of the filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedlln'e Number 1147(6), Plamtiff
demands judgment for the amount due of Sixty Two Thousand Seventeen and 70/100 Dollars ($62,017.70)
with interest and costs.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

-




WILSON

SCHEDULE OF AMOUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE
I

Unpaid Principal Balance _ | 53,773.61
Interest @ 10.5000% from 05/01/08 through 9/30/2008 2,351.31
(Plus $15.4691 per day after 9/30/2008 )
Late charges through ~ 9/26/2008 '
0 months@  24.93 |
Accumulated beforehand 128.63
(Plus  $24.93 ~ on the 17th day of each month after  9/26/2008 ) |
Attorney's fee 2,688.68
Escrow deficit 3.075.47

|
(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sheriff's sale)

BALANCE DUE 62,017.70




. Al thét cerlain tract or parcel of land and premises siluate in the Berough of Grampian, County of Clearfleld anc
Commonweallh of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at 2 post.on Penn Avenue and comer ot now of formeriy of Delihah A. Doughman; ihence aleng line
of said lot In a northerly direction 140 feet, more or less, to an alley; thence along said alley Easterly 120 feet,
more or less, toline of Second Street; thence by line of Second Slreet, Southerly 140 fee!, more or less, o
intersection of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 120 feet, more or less, to corner of ot
now or formerly of Delihah A, Doughman and place of beginning.

ParceliMap Number: 9-F11-341-00033.

Subjéct io a right of way sasement lo Grémplan Borough recarded in Deed Beok Volume 1675, Page 488.

" (RS05310 (KS} (P).PFO/RS05310 (KS) (P)/48)




VERIFICATION

AND NOW Louis P. Vitti verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. T understand that false statements herein aie
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading is

i submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based upon the information

'; provided him by the Plaintiff.

Dated: 9/26/08



\0., "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, P!ENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 21002
NO: 08-1849-CD'!
PLAINTIFF: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CCMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4
VS.
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON

Execution -REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
T

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 7/10/2009

LEVY TAKEN 7/29/2009 @ 2:30 PM

POSTED 7/29/2009 @ 2:30 PM '

SALE HELD 10/2/2009

SOLD TO DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TEUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FIOR FIRST FRANKLIN

MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FII:H4
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 10/16/2009 '
DATE DEED FILED 10/16/2009

PROPERTY ADDRESS 48 PENN STREET GRAMPIAN , PA 16838

SERVICES

8/8/2009 @ SERVED RANDY WILSON

I
SERVED RANDY WILSON, DEFENDANT, BY REG & CERT MAIL P=R COURT ORDER TO P. O. BOX 96, 48 PENN STREET, GRAMPIAN,
PENNSYLVANIA 16838. CERT #70083230000335908072 SIGNED FOR BY RANDY WILSON

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

5
FILE
dg‘ﬁ o,

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cogrtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 21002
NO:  08-1849-CC
PLAINTIFF:  DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4

VS.
DEFENDANT: RANDY WILSON

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
- _________________________________________________________|

SHERIFF HAWKINS $205.80 |

SURCHARGE $_20.00 PAID BY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Chester’A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2008




Y .. WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as
Trustee for First Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust
2005-FFH4, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005-FFH4
Vs. NO.: 2008-01849-CD

Randy Wilson

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

(1)  See Attached Description

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $66,364.51 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $149.00
INTEREST FROM 07/09/09-Sale Date SHERIFF: §
ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: $

DATE: 7/10/2009

SYIW//N

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this SD% day

of \N\)\y___AD. Requesting Party: Louis P. Vitti, Esq.
At @%m 916 Fifth Ave,

2200 AM
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

COader Q. M tims (412) 281-1725
Sheriff\ﬁb.«,g me@\&j&{w%&




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4,

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4, : NO: 08-1849 CD
Plaintiff,
Vs
RANDY WILSON,
‘ Defendant.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain tract or parcel of land and premises situate in the Borough of Grampian, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Penn Avenue and corner lot now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman; thence
along line of said lot in a Northerly direction 140 feet, more or less, to an alley; thence along said alley
Easterly 120 feet, more or less, to line of Second Street; thence by line of Second Street, Southerly 140
feet, more or less, to intersection of line of Penn Avenue; thence along line of Penn Avenue 120 feet, more
or less, to corner of lot now or formerly of Delihah A. Doughman and place of beginning.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838.
PARCEL NO. 9-F11-341-00033.

SUBJECT to a right of way easement to Grampian Borough recorded in Deed Book Volume 1675, page
489.

BEING the same premises which James P. Seger, Jr., a single adult individual, by Deed dated 10/18/2005
and recorded 10/26/2005 in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Instrument No.
200518449, granted and conveyed unto Randy Wilson, an adult individual.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of Randy Wilson, at the suit of Deutsche Bank, et
al, Plaintiff. Judgment No. 08-1849-CD.




. REAL ESTATE SALE
' ' SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

Y, .

NAME RANDY WILSON NO. 08-1849-CD

NOW, October 16, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hareunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on October 02, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of Randy
Wilson to public venue or outcry at which time and place | scld the same to DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2005-FFH4 he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gggwcrz 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 66,364.51
15.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE FROM TO 10/02/2009
LEVY 15.00 ‘
ll\jﬂg_gﬁgg 13.20 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"ﬁj‘;éﬁ'o"‘ 1?-28 FORECLOSURE FEES
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
: REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY !
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L. POSTING INTEREST ;
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEQUS
ADD'L LEVY i
BID AMOUNT 100 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $66,384.51
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 238.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS 10.00 DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $215.80 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 28.50
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF GOSTS 215.80
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 162.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 28.50 PROTHONOTARY 149.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $28.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN 463.00
TOTAL COSTS $1,401.30

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE V/ITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4,

Plaintiff
VS,

RANDY WILSON,
Defendant

NO. 08-1849-CD

* ¥ * * * * *  *

ORDER

|
NOW, this 9" day of April, 2009, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Complaint upon the Defendant RANDY WILSON by:

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield

County Legal Journal:

2. By first class mail to PO Box 96, 48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA
16838;

3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to PO Box 96, 48 Penn
Street, Grampian, PA 16838: and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as to
48 Penn Street, Grampian, PA 16838.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

fherehy o by 1his i f“’* & trug
FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN: :
President Judge — «iwmeif

N R ettel
(IR ¢




# Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this cardto the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

t

RANDY WILSON
P. 0. BOX 9¢, 48 PENN STREET ;

D. Is delivery address different 1?7 es
If Y=S, enter delivery address NS P [

GRAMPIAN. PA 16838

3. Service Type '
[ Certified Mail  [J Express Mall
O Reglstered [ Retumn Recsipt for Merchandis:
O nsured Mail O C.OD.

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number )
(Transfer from service label}

?DDB‘ 3230 0003 3590 a07e

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-4-15¢

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Recsipt Fee
(Endorsement Raquired)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Raquired)

Total Postage & Fees $ 6/, 7/

Sent To

7008 3230 0003 3590 gore

City, State, ZIP+4

oeocereonoeee RANDY WILSON
Street, Apt. No, p (3 BOX 96, 48 PENN STREET
--------------------- GRAMPIAN, PA 156838




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR FIRST
FRANKLIN MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2005-FFH4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-FFH4,

Plaintiff,

VS.

RANDY WILSON,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 08-01849

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this
party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
PALD. #3810

Supreme Court #01072

Vitti and Vitti and Assoc., P.C.

© 916 F:fth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725

William A. S
rothonatary/Clerk o fts




U.8. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING §am;§i o l
e ‘

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER

-$1.150
2 us POSTAGE

) b RST-CLASS |
Received From: ﬂ:‘l ‘lé e 06280007061721 !
Vitti and_Vitti and Associates, P.C. ‘3/“‘\ 15219

916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 16219 /v.t-// ;; Aty ot
_ e, }i5iEar btk
One piece of ordinary mail addressed t0: x ‘\V > ) "77
A \ N 2
Tenant/Occupant 5 v
48 Penn Street

Grampian, PA 16838

PS Form 3817, January 2001

slh.wilson.10.02.09



——— —:-\I

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING -; g mﬁ,

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT T $1 1 5 o
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER )

TRepaeE
! ) P " FIRST-
Received From: - 06250007061721
Vitti and_Vitti and Associates, P.C. / 15219
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
One piece of ordinary ;nail addressed to: e
Clerk of Courts
Criminal/Civil Division
P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830
PS Form 3847, January 2001
¢ - o -
IS EI
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING ? "’3}. o
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT 5 /$1 1 5 o
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER ’ US POSTAGE .
- FIRST-CLASS
Received From: 06250007061721 |
—ys eggn . 5 B 15219
Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C. . |
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 ’ '
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: A i
Tax Claim Bureau of Clearfield County
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
PS Form 3817, January 2001
e -
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MA)N ;Q}, -
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT ;"’ $1 1 5 0
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER / A ) ,7 s POSTAGE
) ‘:, “#FIRST-CLASS
Received From: {Y -\?’ 06230007061 721
3 15219
Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C. \~ v 2
916 Fifth Avenue. Pittsburgh, PA 15219 \ T m
rlo) :
w '
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: \\s..:i - . L/

Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County
Domestic Relations Division
P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

PS Form 3817, January 2001

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MA}%{ /"Bfl“‘e,w fﬂ& / I

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT \ /$1 1 5 0
'{‘ ‘\ J

PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER rf US POSTAGE

- FIRS
Received From: tx& c\oJ /, QR T-CLASS

Vitti and_Vitti and Associates, P.C. Gis
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 \ e Q’.;

One piece of ordinary mait addressed to: J

PA Dept. of Sheriff Sales
Bureau of Compliance

Dept. #281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

PS Form 3817, January 2001




US. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 3 E’Eﬁiﬂ !

PROVIDE FOR INSURACEPOSTMASTER - COES T ; /F;% 1S T1A5 0 ;
— K FIRST.ClAgs | |

Received From: '\ O 2\50007061721 |

Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C. Lot % 15219

916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

Randy Wilson
P.O. Box 96
48 Penn Street
Grampian, PA 16838

PS Form 3817, January 2001

r) - ~1 - -
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING gtamps|y w,
{MAY BE USED FOR DOI\{IESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT ( $1 . 1 5 g ;
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER \(US POSTAGE !
\v mé‘ FIRST-CLASS | |
|

Received From:

Q 405250007061 721
Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C. ( §
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (
2]
One piece of ardinary mail addressed to: |
Tax Collector of Grampian Borough
c/o Suzanne Mendat
P.O. Box 44
Grampian, PA 16838
PS Form 3817, January 2001
T ,,-,v Y
U POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 2w ST,
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NCT ,Q.‘\‘V « p P ‘ $1 1 5 0
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER AN /’(" ¢ llfllsé g_?-%{/l_\\gg
Received From: ‘;"' \,§ 06230007061 721
- - _ wr{ TN~ S
Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C. o Cably !
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 \\‘;\ ‘fji ; s |
75y [y d .
T EELA
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: . ,‘{}"‘“ s "/, IS4
Grampian Borough Water & Sewage Dept )
P.O. Box 291
Grampian, PA 16838
PS Form 3817, January 2001
— - TTTY
- 4 NS
US. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING __..; Le= T, 1@ \
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT Q:.\' )Ff‘ ‘\\.U/S poS-TAGE |
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER / /" ég\ F|RST'CLASS ‘u i
21 21 it
Received From; ( ‘P ~ G 662%%0070(1515%19 Ve
©O e
Vitti and Vitti and Associates, P.C. S | %C;:‘_f_!. PPTITY
916 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (' ¢ 4 EE N - U
i pall -
I 4
One piece cf ordinary mail addressed to: {;:_‘é\':‘. ;: :;‘)’/
Commonwealth of PA -DPW
P.O. Box 8016

Harrisburg, PA 17105

PS Form 3817, January 2001
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